none of the parties shall have any obligations and liabilities under the
Share Purchase Agreement save for any antecedent breaches of the
terms thereof.

– 8 –

Completion

Subject to the fulfillment of conditions (b) and (c) as set out above, Completion shall take
place on the 5th Business Day thereafter or such other date as the parties may agree.

MANDATE FOR THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the relevant Specific Mandates to
be sought at the EGM.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company based on each of the following scenarios and taking no account of any other issue or
repurchase of Shares by the Company:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon Completion of
CN Switzerland SPA

Upon Completion of
CN Italy SPA

Upon Completion of
CN Switzerland SPA

and CN Italy SPA
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Connected persons
Cargo Services (Logistics) Limited

(“CS Logistics”) (Note 3) 162,480,222 63.7 162,480,222 63.2 162,480,222 59.5 162,480,222 59.1
Mr. Ngan Tim Wing (“Mr. Ngan”)

(Note 4) 21,241,203 8.3 21,241,203 8.3 21,241,203 7.8 21,241,203 7.7
Ms. Chen Nga Man (“Ms. Chen”)

(Note 4) 1,256,099 0.5 1,256,099 0.5 1,256,099 0.5 1,256,099 0.5
Mr. Di Nello (Note 5) – – 1,025,000 0.4 8,975,000 3.3 10,000,000 3.6
Ms. Morandin (Note 5) – – 1,025,000 0.4 8,975,000 3.3 10,000,000 3.6

Sub-total: 184,977,524 72.5 187,027,524 72.8 202,927,524 74.4 204,977,524 74.5

Public
Public Shareholders 70,022,476 27.5 70,022,476 27.2 70,022,476 25.6 70,022,476 25.5

Total: 255,000,000 100.0 257,050,000 100.0 272,950,000 100.0 275,000,000 100.0

– 9 –

Notes:

1.	 Without taking into account any Shares which may be allotted and issued pursuant to the CN Italy SPA.

2.	 Without taking into account any Shares which may be allotted and issued pursuant to the CN Switzerland
SPA.

3.	 CS Logistics is owned as to 75.0% by Cargo Services Seafreight Limited (“CS Seafreight”), which is
in turn wholly owned by CS Logistics Holdings Ltd. (“CS Holdings”). CS Holdings is wholly owned by
Cargo Services Group Limited (“CS Group”), which is in turn wholly owned by Hundred Honest Limited.
Hundred Honest Limited is owned as to 80.0% by Mr. Lau. Mr. Lau is the chairman of the Board and a